## **ENGINEERING AND** US Army Corps CONSTRUCTION BULLETIN

No. 2010-7 **Issuing Office: CECW-CE Issued: 9 Apr 2010** 

Subject: Center of Standardization (COS) Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 1: Center of Standardization Fee Schedule

**Applicability: Directive** 

1. The purpose of this ECB is to direct compliance with USACE COS SOP 1, Center of Standardization Fee Schedule, dated August 2009. SOP 1 defines the method for fee structure determination and budgeting between a Geographic District and the Center of Standardization (CoS) for services necessary in the development of IDIQ task order or design for a given standard facility. SOP 1 and all other pertinent policy documents regarding MILCON Business Process (formerly MICON Transformation) can be found at the USACE COS website on the right column of the homepage, at the bottom of the page, under "COS Process Documents" and "SOPs":

https://eportal.usace.army.mil/sites/COS/Pages/Default.aspx

- 2. This ECB applies to all MSCs, Centers, Districts and Subordinate offices working Military Construction Programs.
- 3. HQUSACE POC for this action is Mr. Scott C. Wick, CECW-CE-D, 202-761-7500, Scott.C.Wick@usace.army.mil

FOR THE COMMANDER:

//S//

JAMES C. DALTON, P.E. Chief Engineering and Construction Directorate of Civil Works